
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

16 January 2019

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 24th January, 2019, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

3 Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Question Time: 
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 (Pages 9 - 98)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

7 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions (Pages 99 - 104)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Business Rates Income Forecast 2019/20 (To Follow)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

9 Allocations Policy (Pages 105 - 232)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods)

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public”

At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public.

11 Arrangements for the Community Alarm Service monitoring at Sheltered 
Housing Schemes (Pages 233 - 342)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods)

12 Resolution of Contract Dispute - Dry Recycling Materials Contract (Pages 
343 - 350)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services)

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Cook.



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 20th DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 
J Chesworth, M Cook and S Doyle

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Matthew Bowers (Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration), 
Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and Leisure), Tina Mustafa 
(Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), 
Sushil Birdi (Senior Policy and Delivery Officer) and Thomas Hobbs

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Claymore

83 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

85 QUESTION TIME: 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  NO. 1
Under Schedule 4, 13, Mr H Loxton will ask the Portfolio Holder for Heritage 
and Growth, Councillor S Claymore, the following question:-

Could you please explain the reasons why the Assembly Rooms closed in 
January 2016 but work did not commence till December 2017?

Response

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 20 December 2018

2

Councillor D Cook advised that in the absence of Councillor S Claymore, A full 
detailed response will be provided from Councillor S Claymore to Mr Loxton.

86 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None

87 TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS PROJECT 

The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth updated Cabinet on progress of the 
Assembly Rooms project and seek relevant approvals to progress the project

RESOLVED That

1 Cabinet noted the progress of the Assembly Rooms project

2  Cabinet noted the revised costs as detailed

3 Cabinet approved the release of £560,000 from the retained 
Building Repair Fund and delegate spends to Executive 
Director and Portfolio Holder.

4 Cabinet approved the supporting plans 

5 Cabinet acknowledged the revised project timetable

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

88 BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth seeks approval to terminate the existing 
arrangements for the delivery of the Councils Building Control responsibilities and 
enter into a new arrangement. 

RESOLVED That Cabinet

a) Approved the proposal to enter into a new 
Building Control Partnership with Lichfield District 
Council, South Staffordshire Council, Nuneaton & 
Bedworth Borough Council, South Derbyshire 
District Council and North Warwickshire Borough 
Council with effect from 1 April 2019 to be hosted 
by Lichfield District Council;

b) Authorised the Chief Executive following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Heritage 
and Growth to:

Page 4



Cabinet 20 December 2018

3

i.       Approved the terms of the new Building 
Control Partnership and to enter into 
any necessary agreements or 
arrangements;

ii.      Subject to terms for the new Building 
Control Partnership being agreed, and 
similar approvals being obtained by 
Lichfield District Council and South 
Staffordshire Council, approve the 
arrangements and terms for the 
termination of the 2015 Building Control 
Collaboration Agreement between the 
Council, Lichfield District Council and 
South Staffordshire Council and to enter 
into any agreements or other 
documents required to document the 
termination;

c) Authorised the Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Heritage 
and Growth, to agree the detailed terms upon 
which Lichfield District Council will discharge the 
building control functions set out at Appendix A;

d) Approved that a retained fund be established to 
manage the surplus redistributed from the existing 
partnership

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

89 DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth seeks approval to undertake 
consultation on the Draft Design Supplementary Planning Document included 
within Appendix 1.

RESOLVED That  Cabinet

1 Resolved that the attached Draft Design  Supplementary                   
Planning Document be taken forward into a 4 week
consultation period

 2 Authorised the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration 
to make minor changes to the Draft Design Supplementary 
Planning Document prior to consultation.

3 receive a further report on the outcome of the consultation 
and a final version of the Design Supplementary Planning 
Document for approval

Page 5



Cabinet 20 December 2018

4

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

90 COUNCIL HOUSING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Portfolio Holder For Housing Services and Neighbourhoods provides details 
of the Councils Landlord Performance for 2017/18 as required under the Homes 
& Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Approved production of the Council’s Landlord Annual 
Report to Tenants’ (2017/18) complying with required 
governance under the Landlord Regulatory Framework 
as shown at Appendix C

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

91 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

92 DELIVERY OF HOUSING REPAIRS AND INVESTMENT WORKS FROM APRIL 
2020 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods. 
This report sets out the two options considered for the delivery of housing repairs 
and investment works from April 2020 and seeks approval to commence the 
process of procuring external contractors to deliver all repairs and investment 
work to the Councils retained housing property portfolio for a period of 10 years

RESOLVED That Cabinet Approved

The invitation of tenders for the delivery of the housing 
repairs and investment works from April 2020 for a 
period of 10 years with appropriate break clauses as 
part of the contract terms

Delegation of authority to the Executive Director 
[Communities] and Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Services and Neighbourhoods to enter into contracts 
with the contractors submitting the most economically 

Page 6



Cabinet 20 December 2018

5

advantageous tender(s).

The procurement of specialist external advisors to 
support the development of specifications and tenders 
to enable the procurement of delivery Contractors with 
approval to award contracts delegated to the 
Executive Director Communities in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services & 
Neighbourhoods

The establishment of an in-house call centre for the 
receipt and handling of repair requests in order to 
ensure the Council is able to drive improvements in 
call handling, repair diagnostics and scheduling 
thereby providing an increased ability to hold the 
contractor to account and improve customer 
satisfaction

Re-purpose and Release of reserves specifically 
identified for this project to allow for the appointment 
of external support to assist with the delivery of the 
procurement process.

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET

24th January 2019

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET)

30th January 2019

Report of the Leader of the Council

DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 to 2023/24

Purpose

To approve the draft package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult 
with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 30th January 2019 and receive their 
feedback on the:

 General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2019/20;

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2019/20;

 Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA;

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

This is a key decision as it affects two or more wards and involves expenditure over 
£100k.

Recommendations

That:

1. Cabinet approve the draft package of budget proposals including the 
proposed policy changes (as detailed at Appendix B); and

2. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 30th January 2019 be requested to consider the budget proposals 
contained within this report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

Executive Summary

Based on the draft budget assumptions contained within the report, the headline figures 
for 2019/20 are:

 A General Fund Net Cost of Services of £8,748,570 a re
[...]
 the Business Rates forecast / NNDR1 statutory return including 
the impact of the successful Staffordshire wide 75% Business Rates Pilot 
arrangement for 2019/20; and

 Finalisation of the Policy changes.

Consideration of the level of Council tax increases over the 5-year period is also needed 
to account for potential ‘capping’ by the Government or a local referendum / veto and to 
ensure that balances are maintained at the minimum approved level of £0.5m.

Decisions on future funding will need to be made with reference to the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities together with the feedback & issues raised by the budget 
consultation exercise. There is a need to consider how the limited resources can be 
‘prioritised’ (& whether service improvements in a priority area should be met from 
service reductions elsewhere).

Responses / indications from Scrutiny Committees on priority areas for the future 
allocation of resources will be sought, as part of the consultation required by the 
constitution.

Legal / Risk Implications

The Council’s constitution requires Cabinet publish initial proposals for the budget, 
having first canvassed the views of local stakeholders as appropriate - budget proposals 
will be referred to the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) for further advice and 
consideration.

In line with the constitution the Leaders Budget Workshop was held on 6th December 
2018.

In order to allow Scrutiny Committees to respond to the Cabinet on the outcome of their 
deliberations, a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee (Budget) has been arranged for 30th 
January 2019.

Page 19



12

Risks to Capital and Revenue Forecasts:

Risk Control Measure
Major variances to the level of grant / 
subsidy from the Government (including 
specific grants e.g. Benefits administration, 
Business Rates Section 31 funding); 
(High)

Sensitivity modelling undertaken to assess 
the potential impact in the estimation of 
future grant levels; 

(Medium / High)
New Homes Bonus grant levels
[...]
epairs & 
Building Condition Standards.

KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS

Treasury Management staff are either AAT or CCAB qualified and the three CCAB 
qualified staff must complete the annual CPD requirements of their professional 
accountancy bodies.  Link Asset Services are currently contracted to provide 
treasury management advice and guidance, and have also been engaged to provide 
other one-off pieces of work, eg. property funds review in early 2018 and 
guidance/review of the draft Capital Strategy in December 2018. 

Training for Members with regard to treasury management is undertaken on a 
regular basis, most recently in February 2018, where there was also a presentation 
to Members from Link Asset Services with regard to our investments in property 
funds.

Page 98



CABINET

24 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE

To advise Members on the levels of reserves and to seek approval to re-purpose 
unspent reserves, following the recent review by the Executive Director Finance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is asked to 

1) Approve the transfer of  the reserves, as detailed in Appendix A, of 
£231,977 to create a General Fund Transformation Reserve and £62,104 
to create a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Transformation Reserve; 

2) Note the reserves to be spent in 2018/19 and 2019/20 which will 
otherwise be returned to balances; and

3) Note the current levels of reserves remaining.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

An updated Reserves Policy Statement was adopted by Cabinet on 16th February 
2017 along with approval, given the accelerated timeline for the closure and 
preparation of the accounts by 31st May each year, that the Executive Director 
Finance be given delegated authority to approve the use and creation of reserves at 
each financial year end. 

In order to inform and align with the budget process a major review of the levels of 
reserves will take place annually at the end of September each year. This will identify 
and release any unspent funds back to balances. The review builds on the review 
carried out in April, including provision of updated information on the plans for spend 
of the retained reserves.

The review has now identified unspent reserves in the sum of £231,977 for General 
Fund and £62,104 for Housing Revenue Account.

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



It is recommended that these unspent reserves be re-purposed to create a 
Transformation Reserve to support organisational change, where required.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

None

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

A summary of the current levels of reserves is provided at Appendix A which 
identifies that £294,081 can be re-purposed.  Of this £231,977 relates to General 
Fund and £62,104 to Housing Revenue Account.
 
LEGAL / RISK IMPLICATIONS

None

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

None

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

BACKGROUND  INFORMATION

None

REPORT AUTHOR

If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Stefan Garner, Executive Director Finance (tel. 709242) or Lynne Pugh, 
Assistant Director Finance (tel. 709272).

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Review of Existing Capital Funds, Retained Funds, Temporary And 
Other Reserves

Page 100



APPENDIX A

Description
OPENING
BALANCE

MOVEMENT
IN YEAR

CURRENT
BALANCE

ADDITIONAL
CONTRIBUTION

AT 31 MARCH 2019

AMOUNT TO BE
REPURPOSED

PROVISIONAL
BALANCE

 AT 31 MARCH
2019

DATE
FUND

TO BE SPENT

BUDGET
MANAGER

RELEASED
AUTHORISED

BY

REASON
FOR

RETENTION

REVIEWED
BY THE

EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR
FINANCE

Future Capital Expenditure

Housing Capital Reserve
(10,860,725) - (10,860,725) - (10,860,725) -

To finance capital works on council housing, the balance being included in future
capital resource projections. OK

Capital Fund (794,492) - (794,492) - (794,492) - To finance general capital works, the balance being included in future capital resource
projections

OK

Private Sector Renewal/D
[...]
 24 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS

DRAFT ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2018 - 2020

EXEMPT INFORMATION

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to 

 Detail the proposed changes to the Councils Allocations Policy subject to the 
statutory consultation process

 Set out the arrangements for statutory consultation on the proposed changes 
set to take place between 7th May and 30th August 2019

 Confirm the timescales and arrangements for transitioning to the new Policy
 Set out the community based impact assessment which will remain under 

review and presented as part of the final policy document, highlighted within 
the report

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet are recommended to:-

1. Approve, in principle, the draft allocations policy, shown at Annex 1-3, 
subject to the requisite consultation arrangements

2. Approve the consultation plan detailed within the report commencing 7th 
May 2019 and running until Friday 30th August 2019.

3. Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services & 
Neighbourhoods & Executive Director of Communities to approve the 
final policy for Full Council approval October 2019, save any material 
changes which would be referred back to Cabinet and the timescales 
amended accordingly

4. Support comments arising from discussions with the Councils Health & 
Wellbeing Scrutiny on the proposed matters relating to the management 
of the Councils Housing Register – presentation attached at Annex 4.  
Noting further detailed Scrutiny forms part of the consultation plan 
detailed in the report.

5. Note the independent Report, shown at Annex 6, provided by the 
Housing Quality Network (HQN) highlighting the exemplary approach to 
the Councils review of its Allocations Policy.

6. Approve the draft community & equality based impact assessment 
noting the effect of the key changes on existing and potential service 
users

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Localism Act, 2011, provides considerable freedoms for Councils in designing 
and implementing allocations and lettings policies.  In refreshing its approach to the 
management of the Housing Register, the Council has a dual responsibility to not 
only comply with its strategic housing aims as well as ensure compliance with 
tenancy standard regulations, monitored by the Social Housing Regulator, given its 
landlord obligations around the management of its own stock.

The MHCLG is currently analysing feedback from consultation conducted over the 
Summer (August – November 2018) on its new Social Housing Green Paper, ‘A new 
deal for social housing’, and further announcements are expected in the new 
calendar year.  Whilst there was little mention of allocations and lettings it is expected 
that there will be a significant evidence collection exercise, led by the government,  
on developing the national understanding of  how the allocations system operates 
across the County.  The focus of this will be to understand how Councils use their 
flexibilities; the relationships between Councils and registered providers of housing 
around nominations;  as well as the effectiveness of choice based letting schemes.  It 
is therefore likely that the recommendations to Cabinet will require further review and 
this has been built into the communications timetable detailed in the report, likely into 
2020.

Nationally, according to the Housing Quality Network (HQN), as of April 2018, there 
were1.16million households on Councils registers.  This compares with 1.85million in 
April 2012.  This is primarily the result of the Localism Act 2011 enabling local 
residency qualifications to be adopted and Councils being better prepared to manage 
demand.  

Tamworth, through its continued and robust approach to the management of its 
housing register has also seen a reduction in numbers on the register, as evidenced 
from the numbers below.  

Year ending 
31st March

Households on the 
Housing Register

2012 2104
2013 1783
2014 1727
2015 1625
2016 1598
2017 1500
2018 1337

This is not surprising as the Council continues to prioritise its work around allocations 
and homeless prevention – the management of the housing register forming part of 
the intelligence around mapping demand, in line with the Tamworth communities 
offer.

Page 106



1000
1100
1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700
1800

M
ay

-1
5

Se
p-

15

Ja
n-

16

M
ay

-1
6

Se
p-

16

Ja
n-

17

M
ay

-1
7

Se
p-

17

Ja
n-

18

M
ay

-1
8

Se
p-

18

Number on Housing Register 

Number

Clearly the Councils ambition, through its local plan and strategic priorities, is to 
invest in more new and affordable housing.  The management of the housing register 
and understanding of housing need directly contributes to this, although it is just one 
of the tools in managing the housing based challenges around supply and demand.

Effective management of the housing register is fundamental to understanding 
housing need.  The legal framework detailed in the report is complex and is often a 
highly litigious area and can lead to judicial review with regard to its decisions.  
Therefore the proposals before Cabinet have been independently tested by HQN and 
have also been subject to a detailed community based equality impact assessment.  
Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny have also considered the proposals and welcome the 
opportunity to host a workshop to go through the detail during the consultation 
phases.

Cabinet are therefore being asked to approve the draft documents for statutory        
consultation only.  Subject to this detailed process and save any material changes 
(as a result of the consultation or as a result of legal and/or government regulation 
changing) then it is recommended authority is delegated to the Portfolio Holder in 
conjunction with the Executive Director of Communities to approve the final policy 
document.

The details of the consultation methodology and timeline are shown below

Consultee Details and
[...]
Band4 2 241

Band4 3 64

Band4 4 10

 Total: 1426

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 241

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 247

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 295

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 343

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20
	Appendix M Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20

	7 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Appendix 1 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions

	9 Allocations Policy
	Appendix 1 Allocations Policy
	Appendix 2 Allocations Policy
	Appendix 3 Allocations Policy
	Appendix 4 Allocations Policy
	Appendix 5 Allocations Policy
	Appendix 6 Allocations Policy
	Appendix 7 Allocations Policy

	11 Arrangements for the Community Alarm Service monitoring at Sheltered Housing Schemes
	Appendix 1 Arrangements for the Community Alarm Service monitoring at Sheltered Housing Schemes
	Appendix 2 Arrangements for the Community Alarm Service monitoring at Sheltered Housing Schemes
	Appendix 3 Arrangements for the Community Alarm Service monitoring at Sheltered Housing Schemes

	12 Resolution of Contract Dispute - Dry Recycling Materials Contract



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 24th JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, S Doyle and 
M Cook

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Stefan Garner (Executive Director 
Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) and Michael Buckland (Head 
of Revenues)

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Claymore and R 
Pritchard.

94 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

96 QUESTION TIME: 

A question from a member of the public had been received but was withdrawn by 
that member of the public before the date of the meeting. 

97 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None.

98 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 



Cabinet 24 January 2019

2

Report of the Leader of the Council to request Cabinet to approve the draft 
package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult with the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 30th January 2019 and to receive their feedback 
on the:

 General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2019/20;

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2019/20;

 Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA;

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

This was a key decision as it affected two or more wards and involved 
expenditure over £100k.

RESOLVED that:

Cabinet approved the draft package of budget proposals 
including the proposed policy changes (as detailed at 
Appendix B); and

as required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 30th January 2019, be 
requested to consider the budget proposals contained within 
this report.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

99 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advise Cabinet on the 
levels of reserves and to seek approval to re-purpose unspent reserves, following 
the recent review by the Executive Director Finance.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

approved the transfer of  the reserves, as detailed in 
Appendix A, of £231,977 to create a General Fund 
Transformation Reserve and £62,104 to create a Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Transformation Reserve; 

noted the reserves to be spent in 2018/19 and 2019/20 
which would otherwise be returned to balances; and

noted the current levels of reserves which remained.



Cabinet 24 January 2019

3

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

100 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2019/20 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to seek endorsement from 
Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2019/20.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

approved the Business Rates income forecast for 2019/20 
and subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to MHCLG 
by 31 January 2019, in line with the scheme of delegation.

authorised the Executive Director Finance, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to make such required 
amendments as necessary should material amendments 
be required to the forecast NNDR1; and

noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying bodies in 
line with the existing policy.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)

101 ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods which: 
 Detailed the proposed changes to the Councils Allocations Policy subject 

to the statutory consultation process;
 Set out the arrangements for statutory consultation on the proposed 

changes set to take place between 7th May and 30th August 2019;
 Confirmed the timescales and arrangements for transitioning to the new 

Policy;
 Set out the community based impact assessment which would remain 

under review and would be presented as part of the final policy document, 
highlighted within the report.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

approved, in principle, the draft allocations policy, shown at 
Annex 1-3, subject to the requisite consultation arrangements

approved the consultation plan detailed within the report 
commencing 7th May 2019 and running until Friday 30th 
August 2019

delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Services and Neighbourhoods and Executive Director of 
Communities to approve the final policy for Full Council 
approval October 2019, save any material changes which 



Cabinet 24 January 2019

4

would be referred back to Cabinet and the timescales 
amended accordingly

supported comments arising from discussions with the 
Council’s Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the 
proposed matters relating to the management of the Council’s 
Housing Register – presentation attached at Annex 4.  Noting 
further detailed Scrutiny forms part of the consultation plan 
detailed in the report

noted the Independent Report, shown at Annex 6, provided by 
the Housing Quality Network (HQN) which highlighted the 
exemplary approach to the Council’s review of its Allocations 
Policy

approved the draft community & equality based impact 
assessment noting the effect of the key changes on existing 
and potential service users.

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

102 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following items on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

103 ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE COMMUNITY ALARM SERVICE MONITORING 
AT SHELTERED HOUSING SCHEMES 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods 
which detailed:

 Ministry Housing Communities Local Government (MHCLG) & 
Department for Works (DWP) formal response to the October 2017 
national consultations on future funding for supported and sheltered 
housing; and 

 
 The arrangements for the Council’s sheltered housing’s 24hr 

community lifeline alarm service now that the Government had 
announced its future funding plans for sheltered housing. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

agreed to procure the Council’s community lifeline alarm 



Cabinet 24 January 2019

5

service in compliance with the Council’s financial regulation 
& guidance policy, further to the Cabinet decision in July 
2018 to re-procure the service from January 2019

agreed the action plan arising from the independent review of 
the Council’s housing sheltered service and detailed within 
the report

noted the MHCLG position with regard to sheltered housing.

The report contained three further recommendations which remained 
confidential.

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)

104 RESOLUTION OF CONTRACT DISPUTE - DRY RECYCLING MATERIALS 
CONTRACT 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services which sought 
approval to agree a resolution to the contract dispute for the processing of Dry 
Recycling Materials contract.

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

approved the negotiated settlement that has been reached 
with Biffa Waste Services Ltd for incorporation into the 
existing contract which the authority had with the company 
for the processing of dry recyclate, and authorised the Chief 
Executive to agree a suitable form for the contract variation 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and 
Operational Services

noted the financial implications and endorsed that the revised 
waste management costs were considered as part of the 
budget process given the need to realign all waste budgets 
after the confirmation of the reduction in recycling credits 
from Staffordshire County Council.  

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 


